
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515118 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16TH AUGUST 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2016 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Digital has submitted eight items for 
planning applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.   
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application     
 

 

 A 14/00881/FUL - BRINSCALL HALL BARNS, DICK LANE, 
BRINSCALL (TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 B 16/00380/OUTMAJ - LAND SURROUNDING 89 EUXTON 
LANE, EUXTON (TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 C 16/00469/REM - LAND NORTH OF LANCASTER LANE AND 
BOUNDED BY WIGAN ROAD AND SHADY LANE, 
LANCASTER LANE, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 D 15/00216/OUT - 59 CHURCH STREET, ADLINGTON, 
CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

 E 15/00215/OUT/A - 59 CHURCH STREET, ADLINGTON, 
CHORLEY, PR7 4EX 

 

(Pages 31 - 42) 

 F 16/00036/FUL - SPRING COTTAGE, RIVINGTON LANE, 
RIVINGTON, BOLTON (TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBER 2 (EUXTON) 2016   
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

5 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of Director (Customer and Digital) to follow. 
 

 

6 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), and Councillors 

Aaron Beaver, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
John  Dalton, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Graham Dunn, 

Gordon France and Paul Leadbetter 
 

OFFICERS:  Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), Caron Taylor 
(Senior Planning Officer), Chris Smith (Planning 
Assistant) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Christopher France (Vice-Chair), 

Martin Boardman, Danny Gee and Richard Toon  
 

 
16.DC.203 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 21 June 2016 of Development Control Committee  

 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
21 June be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

16.DC.204 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
 
There was one declaration of interest declared: 
 
Councillor Gordon France declared an interest in item 3b 14/00881/FUL – Brinscall 
Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
 

16.DC.205 Planning applications to be determined  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted twelve reports for planning 
permission consideration.  
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 

a 16/00290/FULHH - 125 The Farthings, Astley Village, PR7 1SH  
 
 
Registered speakers: Scott Bracken (objector) and Alison Featonby (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
a condition regarding window placement in relation to the neighbouring 
property. 
 
 
 

b 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall  
 
 
Councillor Gordon France left the meeting for the debate and decision on planning 
proposal 3b – Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall 
 
Registered speaker: Margaret France (ward councillor) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That determination of the application be deferred 
to allow officers to investigate and negotiate imposing an overage clause in a 
proposed Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

c 16/00365/FUL - Laneside Farm, Brown House Lane, Higher Wheelton, Chorley, 
PR6 8HR  
 
 
Councillor Gordon France returned 

 
Registered speakers: Howard Elliott (objector), John Gilliver (supporter) and Katie 
Lewis-Pierpoint (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (11:3:0) – That planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out below. 
 
Reasons: By virtue of its size and scale the proposed development constitutes 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt that would have a significant 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt. The harm that would be caused 
through reason of inappropriateness is not outweighed by any evidence 
advanced in support of the application. The proposed development is, 
therefore, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and Central 
Lancashire Rural Development Supplementary Planning Document as the 
facilities in their entirety are not considered appropriate facilities for outdoor 
sport and recreation and would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 
 

d 16/00332/ADV - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 
4EX  
 
 
Registered speakers: Paul Pennington (objector) and Jeremy Guest (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That retrospective advertising consent be 
approved, subject to a condition to limit the level of illumination insofar as it 
impacts on residents; the wording of such condition be delegated to the 
Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
 
 

e 16/00350/FUL - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 
4EX  
 
 
Registered speakers: Paul Pennington (objector) and Jeremy Guest (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

f 16/00351/LBC - Retreat Restaurants, 19 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 
4EX  
 
 
Registered speakers: Paul Pennington (objector) and Jeremy Guest (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That listed building consent be approved, subject 
to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

g 16/00192/FULMAJ - The Arts Partnership, Chorley Community Centre, Railway 
Street, Chorley, PR7 2TZ  
 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained to committee that part of the application site is 
owned by the Council. 
 
Registered Speakers: Simon Parkinson (objector) and Rob Carter (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined in the report and an additional construction 
management and demolition condition. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

h 16/00213/FULMAJ - Adlington Hall Farm, The Common, Adlington, Chorley, 
PR7 4DT  
 
 
Registered speaker: Paul Bowling (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, with 
timing of the decision notice delegated to the Director of Customer and Digital 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair so that any appropriate 
conditions may be imposed in accordance with the bore hole drilling report 
which has yet to be received. 
 
 
 

i 16/00522/P3PAO - Orcheton House Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 
5PA  
 
 
Registered speakers: Francis Waite (objector) and Alan Whittaker (ward councillor) 
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That prior approval be refused, for the reasons set out 
below. 
 
Reasons: The Council considers that the application does not meet the prior 
approval requirements set out in Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 due 
to the extent of the works necessary to convert the building which will require 
new structural elements. In addition the Council are not satisfied that the 
building was solely used for an agricultural use as part of an established 
agricultural unit on 20th March 2013. 
 
 
 

j 16/00374/FULMAJ - Land 80M North Of Swansey Lane And Bounded By The 
Elms, Swansey Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods  
 
 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to the 
conditions in the addendum and subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the 
final wording of the conditions requested by LCC Highways be delegated to 
the Director of Customer and Digital in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair; together with a similar delegation to consider imposition of 
clawback/overage in the S.106 Agreement to secure commuted sums. 
 
 
 

k 16/00303/FULMAJ - Grundys Farm, Clover Road, Chorley, PR7 2NL  
 
 
Registered speaker: Steven Gallagher (agent) 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, 
subject to conditions outlined in the report. 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

l 16/00390/FUL  -  Lyons Lane, Chorley, PR6 0PJ  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 

16.DC.206 Appeals and Other Decisions  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted a report for information on planning 
appeals received from Lancashire County Council and other bodies between 26 April 
and 15 July. 
 
Three appeals had been lodged with the Planning Inspector against planning 
permission refusal, one appeal had been lodged against non-determination and a 
further three separate planning appeals had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3c 
 

APPLICATION REPORT – 16/00469/REM 
 
Validation Date: 18 May 2016 
 
Ward: Clayton-le-Woods West And Cuerden 

 

  

Type of Application: Reserved Matters  
  
  
  
Proposal: Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 14/00025/OUTMAJ 
for substitution of house types on plots  119-124 inc. approved under reserved matters approval 
14/01003/REMMAJ 

 

  
Location: Land North Of Lancaster Lane And Bounded By Wigan Road And Shady Lane Lancaster 
Lane Clayton-Le-Woods   
  
Case Officer: Adele Hayes 
 
 
Applicant: Redrow Homes 
 
Agent: Redrow Homes 

 

  
 
Consultation expiry: 8

th
 July 2016 

 

  
Decision due by: 13 July 2016 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. It is recommended that the application is approved. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2. The applicant’s wider site is 8.48 hectares and is located to the north of Clayton-le-Woods, 
within the defined settlement as indicated on the proposals map of the Local Plan.  On the 
southern boundary there is a pond and Woodcocks Farm is located to the north. The land 
directly to the south of the application site benefits from planning permission for up to 300 
dwellings and that development is currently under construction.   

 
3. The site is relatively flat with a rise in land levels from the west towards Shady Lane. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
4. This application seeks reserved matters approval for plot substitutions on part of the 
approved development. The revised proposal affects 6 no. plots pursuant to outline permission 
ref: 14/00025/OUTMAJ and which were approved previously under reference 
14/01003/REMMAJ. 
 
5. Consent is sought for details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. Details relating 
to means of access into the site from Wigan Road were approved at the outline stage. 

6. The proposed development is subject to a number of conditions attached to the outline 
permission and a separate S106 Obligation.  

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3c



CONSTRAINTS  
 
Chorley Core Area 
More than 1 Other 
Parish 
Safeguarded Land 
Wind turbine consultation zone 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE 
 
Ref: 12/00941/OUTMAJ Decision: PEROPP Decision Date: 6 November 
2012 
Description: Outline planning application fo
[...]
 excavations to be carried out near to 
the railway boundary shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason: To protect the adjacent railway. 

Agenda Page 40 Agenda Item 3e



A
genda P

age 41
A

genda Item
 3e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Policy and 
Governance 

Development Control Committee   26 July 2016 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 2 (EUXTON) 2016 

WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order 
No 2 (Euxton) 2016 without modification. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing 
the Order, and thereby the protection conferred on the tree covered by the Order to lapse. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

x A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Order was made on the 26 May 2016. The Order was made and personally served 

along with the statutory notice prescribed in Regulations on all those with an interest in the 
land on which the tree is situated on the 26 May 2016. The same documents were also 
served on owners/occupiers of adjacent properties. The Order was made because on the 
assessment of the Council’s Tree Officer the tree make a valuable contribution to the 
visual amenity of the area, being prominently situated and clearly visible to the public and 
that its removal would have a significant impact on the environment and its enjoyment by 
the public. 

 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 
 

 

6. No objection has been received in response to the making of the above Order. It is 
therefore, now open to the Council to confirm the above Order as unopposed. The effect 
of formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, as 
opposed to provisional force, thereby making it an offence on a permanent basis to fell or 
otherwise lop, prune etc, the tree covered by the Order without first having obtained lawful 
permission. 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
7. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 

are included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

x Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 

1. If the tree were to be lopped or pruned or chopped in breach of the order the Council 
would incur staff costs in any criminal investigation and prosecution. Staff costs in the 
Planning Department are also involved when dealing with applications for consent to work 
to protected trees. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
2. The legal effect of the order and the consequences of breach are addressed within the 

body of the report. 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Stefanie Leach 01257 515170 28 June 2016 106793 

 

 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 4



Tree Preservation Order

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

The Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order No 2 (Euxton) 2016

Chorley Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 198 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 make the followir~g Order -

Citation

This Order may be cited as Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order No 2 (Euxton)
2016

Interpretation

1. (1) In this Order "the authority" means Chorley Borough Council.

(2) !n this Order any reference to a numbered section is a reference to the sECtion so
numbered in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any reference to a
numbered regulation is a reference to the regulation so numbered in the Town and
Country Planning (Tree Preservation}(England} Regulations 2012.

Effect

2. (1) Subject to article 4, this Order takes effect provisionally on the date on which it is made.

(2} Without prejudice to subsection (7) of section 198 (power to make tree preservation
orders} or subsection (1) of section 200 (tree preservation orders: Forestry
Commissioners) and, subject to the exceptions in regulation 14, no person shall

(a) cut down, top, lop, uproot, wilfully damage, or wilfully destroy; or

(b) cause or permit the cutting down, topping, lopping, uprooting, wilful damage or wilful
destruction of,

any tree specified in the Schedule to this Order except with the written consent of the authority in
accordance with regulations 16 and 17, or of the Secretary of State in accordance with regulation
23, and, where such consent is given subject to conditions, in accordance with those conditions.

Application to trees to be planted pursuant to a condition

3. In relation to any tree identified in the first column of the Schedule by the letter "C", being a
tree to be planted pursuant to a condition imposed under paragraph (a) of section 197
(planning permission to include appropriate provision for preservation and planting of trees),
this Order takes effect as from the time when the tree is planted.

Dated this 26th day of May 2016

The Common Seal of Chorley Borough Council

was affixed to this Order in the presence of:

Authorised Signatory

Page 1

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 4



CONFIRMATION OF ORDER

This Order was confirmed by Chorley Borough Council without modification on the [
1 day of [

•~

This Order was confirmed by Chorley Borough Council, subject to the modifications indicated by

l~
on the [ ]day of [ ]

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

DECISION NOT TO CONFIRM ORDER

A decision not to confirm this Order was taken by Chorley Borough Council on the [
] day of [

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

VARIATION OF ORDER

This Order was varied by the Chorley Borough Council on the [ ]day of [
by a variation order under reference number [

a copy of which is attached.

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

REVOCATION OF ORDER

[This Order was revoked by Chorley ~~rough Council on the [ ]day of [
l

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

gage 2

Agenda Page 46 Agenda Item 4



SCHEDULE

Specification of trees

Trees specified individually

(encircled in red on the map)

Reference on map Description Situation
T1 Oak Opposite 7 and 8 Balshaw

Avenue, Euxton, Chorley,
PR7 6HY to the north of
Balshaw Lane

Page 3

Agenda Page 47 Agenda Item 4



Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 July 2016 of Development Control Committee
	3c 16/00469/REM - Land North Of Lancaster Lane And Bounded By Wigan Road And Shady Lane, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-Le-Woods
	16 - 00469 REM Location Plan.pdf

	3d 15/00216/OUT - 59 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	Item 3d - 15-00216-OUT - 59 Chuch St.rtf Loc Plan.pdf

	3e 15/00215/OUT/A - 59 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX
	Item 3E 15/00215/OUT/A plan

	4 Tree Preservation Order Number 2 (Euxton) 2016
	TPO No.2 (Euxton) 2016.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 16 August 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 16 August 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster and 
Richard Toon 

 
RESERVES:  Councillor Gordon France 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Planning Services Manager), 

Caron Taylor (Senior Planning Officer), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker  

 
 

16.DC.207 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 July 2016 of Development Control Committee  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
26 July 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

16.DC.208 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
 
There was one declaration of interest declared: 
 
Councillor Gordon France declared an interest in item 3a 14/00881/FUL – Brinscall 
Hall Barns, Dick Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
 

16.DC.209 Planning applications to be determined  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted six reports for planning permission 
consideration. 
 
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 16 August 2016 

a 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Barns, Dick Lane, Brinscall  
 
 
Councillor Gordon France left the meeting for the debate and decision on planning 
proposal 3a – Brinscall Hall Barns, Dick Lane, Brinscall 
 
Registered speaker: Margaret France (ward councillor). 
 
RESOLVED (11:2:0) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions detailed in the report.  
 
 

b 16/00380/OUTMAJ - Land Surrounding 89 Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
 
Councillor Gordon France returned 
 
Registered speakers: Philip Preston (objector) and Duncan Mackay (Agent) 
 
RESOLVED (9:3:2) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions in the report as amended in the addendum and an associated 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of affordable housing, public 
open space including the provision of allotment land and a financial 
contribution of £12,000 to enable Lancashire County Council to provide a 
range of travel planning services. 
 
Councillor Gee proposed that the application be refused on grounds of 
overdevelopment. The motion was seconded by Councillor Gray. A vote was taken 
and the motion was lost (3:9:2). 
 
 

c 16/00469/REM - Land North Of Lancaster Lane And Bounded By Wigan Road 
And Shady Lane, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-Le-Woods  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 

d 15/00216/OUT - 59 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 

e 15/00215/OUT/A - 59 Church Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That the decision be deferred to allow Members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 16 August 2016 

f 16/00036/FUL - Spring Cottage, Rivington Lane, Rivington, Bolton  
 
 
Registered speakers: Brian Leigh-Bramwell (supporter), Councillor Kim Snape (ward 
councillor) and Rosie Gilgun (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED (10:4:0) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 

16.DC.210 Tree Preservation Order Number 2 (Euxton) 2016  
 
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Director 
of Policy and Governance which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 2 (Chorley) 2016 without modification. 
 
No objections had been received in response to the making of the Order. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Order without 
modification be approved to afford permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order.  
 
 

16.DC.211 Appeals and Other Decisions  
 
 
This item was withdrawn due a technical issue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


